
SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL 
Snohomish County, Washington 

 
MOTION NO. 25-137 

 
AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE TO SIGN AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO THE 

LEGAL SERVICES CONTRACT CC02-23 WITH HILLIS CLARK MARTIN AND 
PETERSON P.S. FOR ON-CALL ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW 

 
 WHEREAS, Public Works has identified a need for specialized attorney services 
for environmental review, and 
 

WHEREAS, the County’s Prosecuting Attorney Office is currently not able to 
provide these services for Public Works, and 
 
 WHEREAS, Council approved a Contract for Legal Services with Hillis Clark 
Martin and Peterson, PS to continue to provide services for ongoing litigation to the 
County, which was executed on March 2, 2023, for the term of January 1, 2023, through 
December 31, 2025, and 
 
 WHEREAS, Public Works wishes to continue this agreement through a new 
completion date of December 31, 2027, and increase the contract amount by $100,000; 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, ON MOTION, the Snohomish County Council approves 
and authorizes the County Executive to sign Amendment No. 1 to Contract CC02-23 
with Hillis Clark Martin and Peterson P.S. in the amount of $100,000.00 with a total 
amount not to exceed $200,000. 
 

PASSED this 12th day of March, 2025. 
 
      SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL 
      Snohomish County, Washington 
 
 
      ______________________________ 

Council Chair 
 
 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
_________________________ 
Deputy Clerk of the Council  

scomel
Elena


